

NO. 32274-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

MARILOU RICKERT,  
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION,  
and SUSAN BRADY, LOIS CLEMENT, EARL TILLY, FRANCIS  
MARTIN and MIKE CONNELLY, MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
DISCLOSURE COMMISSION,  
Respondents.

---

APPEAL FROM THE THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Case No. No.: 03-2-01698-2  
Honorable Paula Casey

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**NEWMAN & NEWMAN, ATTORNEYS AT  
LAW, LLP**  
VENKAT BALASUBRAMANI, WSBA # 28269

505 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 610  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Facsimile Number (206) 274-2801

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF WASHINGTON**  
AARON H. CAPLAN, WSBA # 22525

ATTORNEYS FOR MARILOU RICKERT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I Introduction ..... 1**

**II Discussion ..... 1**

**A. THE STATEMENT CAN BE INTERPRETED AS ACCURATE, AND THEREFORE IS NOT FALSE ..... 1**

1. The innocent construction rule controls. .... 1

2. The phrase “voted to close” has multiple meanings in the context of a political debate over contrasting governmental philosophy. .... 3

3. Mission Creek can be accurately described as a facility for developmentally challenged individuals. .... 6

**B. RESPONDENTS MISAPPLY THE ACTUAL MALICE STANDARD ..... 8**

1. The issue on appeal involves the accusation of reckless disregard. .... 8

2. Failure to investigate is not equivalent to reckless disregard. .... 8

3. The Record contains ample evidence of third party belief that Sen. Sheldon failed to save Mission Creek. .... 12

**C. PENALIZING RICKERT FOR THE STATEMENT VIOLATES RICKERT’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS ..... 13**

1. The Statute does not cure the constitutional problem identified in 119 Vote No!. .... 14

2. Donohoe is inapposite. .... 17

3. By selectively penalizing campaign speech that least requires state regulation, the Statute is under-inclusive and viewpoint-based. .... 19

**III Conclusion ..... 24**

## TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<u>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</u> , 151 Wn.2d 853 93 P.3d 108 (2004) .....	16
<u>In re Donohoe</u> , 90 Wn.2d 173, 580 P.2d 1093 (1978) .....	17
<u>Margoles v. Hubbart</u> , 111 Wn.2d 195, 760 P.2d 324 (1988) .....	9
<u>Public Disclosure Commission v. 119 Vote No! Committee</u> , 135 Wn.2d 618, 957 P.2d 691 (1998) .....	2, 4, 15, 19
<u>State v. Kilburn</u> , 151 Wn.2d 36, 84 P.3d 1215 (2004) .....	8

### Cases from Other States

<u>Committee of One Thousand to Re-elect Brown v. Eivers</u> , 296 Ore. 195, 674 P.2d 1159 (1983) .....	2
<u>Faxon v. Michigan Republican State Central Committee</u> , 244 Mich. App. 468, 624 N.W.2d 509 (Mich. Ct. App. 2001) .....	11

### Federal Cases

<u>Abrams v. United States</u> , 250 U.S. 616, 40 S. Ct. 17, 63 L. Ed. 1173 (1919) .....	24
<u>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</u> , 466 U.S. 485, 104 S.Ct. 1949, 80 L.Ed. 502 (1984) .....	8
<u>Briggs v. Ohio Elections Comm.</u> , 61 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	2

<u>Brown v. Hartlage</u> , 456 U.S. 45, 102 S. Ct. 1523, 71 L. Ed. 2d 732 (1982) .....	17
<u>Clark v. Martinez</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 716, 160 L. Ed. 2d 734 (2005) .....	13
<u>Gentile v. State Bar Of Nevada</u> , 501 U.S. 1030, 111 S. Ct. 2720, 115 L. Ed. 2d 888 (1991) .....	19
<u>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</u> , 418 U.S. 323, 94 S.Ct. 2997, 41 L.Ed.2d 789 (1974) .....	22, 23
<u>New York Times v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 265, 84 S. Ct. 710, 11 L. Ed. 2d 686 (1964) .....	21
<u>Pierce v. Capital Cities Communications, Inc.</u> , 576 F.2d 495 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	9
<u>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</u> , 505 U.S. 377, 112 S.Ct. 2538, 120 L.Ed.2d 305 (1992) .....	21
<u>St. Amant v. Thompson</u> , 390 U.S. 727, 88 S. Ct. 1323, 20 L. Ed. 2d 262 (1968) .....	9
<u>Virginia v. Black</u> , 538 U.S. 343, 123 S.Ct. 1536, 155 L.Ed. 2d 535 (2003) .....	21
<u>Whitney v. California</u> , 274 U.S. 357, 47 S. Ct. 641, 71 L. Ed. 1095 (1927) .....	24

Statutes

RCW § 28A.190.020 .....	7
RCW § 72.05.010 .....	7
RCW § 42.17.530 .....	20, 23

RPC 3.6 ..... 18

RPC 7.1 ..... 18

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005 .... 5

Other Authorities

Jonathan Chait, TALKING POINTS MEMO, March 13, 2005 ..... 6

Paul Krugman, The \$600 Billion Man, THE NEW YORK TIMES (op-ed),  
March 15, 2005 ..... 6

Roll Call vote for SB 6155 ..... 4
